## SLS 10RS-1637

Regular Session, 2010

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 25

BY SENATOR DORSEY

CONDOLENCES. Expresses condolences upon the death of Marilyn Y. Secrest.

1	A RESOLUTION
2	To express the sincere and heartfelt condolences of the Senate upon the death of Marilyn
3	Yvonne Humphrey Secrest.
4	WHEREAS, it is with deep regret and profound sorrow that the members of the
5	Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana have learned of the death of Marilyn Y. Secrest, at the
6	age of sixty-four; and
7	WHEREAS, a dedicated employee of the University of Arkansas Medical Sciences
8	for over twenty years, Marilyn Y. Secrest will be sorely missed by the employees as well as
9	medical officials in the Department of Radiology; and
10	WHEREAS, Marilyn Y. Secrest was a respected employee who worked as the
11	administrative assistant to the chairman in the Department of Radiology from 1987 until her
12	death; and
13	WHEREAS, she will forever be admired and remembered for her steadfast
14	commitment to her family in the Department of Radiology at the University of Arkansas
15	Medical Sciences; and
16	WHEREAS, she is survived by her daughter and son-in-law, Jessica and Larry
17	Cloninger; a son, Robert Ashley Secrest; two beloved granddaughters, Macy Lea and Hanna
18	Gabriel Cloninger; a sister and brother-in-law, Kay and Barry McDaniel; a brother and
	Page 1 of 2

SLS 10RS-1637

1	sister-in-law, Kent and Celeste Humphrey; three nephews, Chad Harmon, and Michael and
2	Waid McDaniel; and
3	WHEREAS, although the death of Marilyn Y. Secrest has left a tremendous void in
4	her community, her memory shall live forever in the minds and hearts of all who knew and
5	loved her.
6	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana
7	hereby expresses the sincere and heartfelt condolences of the Senate upon the death of
8	Marilyn Y. Secrest, and does hereby recognize and record for posterity the significant
9	contributions she made to her family and community.
10	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the
11	family of Marilyn Y. Secrest.

The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Michael Bell.

Dorsey

DIGEST

SR No.

Expresses condolences upon the death of Marilyn Y. Secrest.